ORDINANCE NO. 0-87- 20

AN ORDINANCE ALLOWING ALL MEMBERS OF THE CITY COUNCIL TO CONDUCT BUSINESS WITH THE CITY OF CONWAY; DECLARING AN EMERGENCY AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

WHEREAS, Arkansas Statue 19-909 provides that members of the City Council may conduct business with the City of Conway under certain conditions; and

WHEREAS, it is deemed in the best interest of the City of Conway that members or their employers be eligible to bid and conduct business with the City of Conway.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1. That all members of the City Council are hereby eligible to conduct business with the City of Conway under the same terms and conditions as any private citizen.

SECTION 2. That any contract or business transaction with any member of the City Council shall be governed by the same legal requirements as any contract with a private citizen.

SECTION 3. That all ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of the conflict.

SECTION 4. That in order to provide for full opportunity and open bidding, an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this ordinance being necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

Mayor

Attest:

uthe Hastiviel